
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 2 February 2017 at 10.00 am 

Location: Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs. A. Rog (0116 305 0455) 

Email: anna.rog@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mrs. J. Fox CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

 

Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Managing Attendance.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 

7.  
  

Performance Management and Productivity.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

8.  
  

Pay Policy Statement 2017/18.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 17 - 30) 

9.  
  

Employee Volunteering.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 31 - 40) 

10.  
  

Dying to Work Charter.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

11.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 47 - 52) 

12.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 29 June at 10.00am. 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 20 October 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
 

Mr. R. Sharp CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
 

16. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

17. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

18. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

19. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

20. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

21. Sickness Absence.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which 
provided an update on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence at the end of 
August 2016. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 6” is filed with these minutes.  
 
In response to questions raised members were advised as follows:- 
 

(i) The figures for employees reporting stress/ depression/ mental health as reasons 
for absence were lower than those reported by comparable authorities, although 
they had increased in the past year despite wellbeing measures put in place by the 
Council. The Director advised that work was underway to increase the number of 
reasons for absence that could be reported to enable better understanding of the 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

data.  He also undertook to analyse whether 
[...]
signated County Council sites 

for eligible members of staff, as a result of research undertaken by the Adults and 
Communities and Public Health Departments to find out what was most likely to 
encourage uptake of the vaccination.  Eligible members of staff could also receive 
a voucher to get the vaccination at a Boots Pharmacy. The Committee welcomed 
this initiative, which had been promoted through the circulation of a leaflet, a copy 
of which is filed with these minutes. Uptake of the flu vaccination would be 
monitored, to ascertain whether the cost benefit arising through reduced sickness 
absence outweighed the increase in cost.  The outcome of this would be reported 
to the Committee in the new year.  

 
The Committee was of the view that the level of sickness absence at the Council was 
greater than for some comparable authorities. Though actions had been taken to reduce 
it, members felt that ongoing scrutiny of the absence management should remain in 
place, including presenting information on how practices and procedures from 
comparable county councils could be used.  
 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and the information now provided with regard to the work 
underway towards achieving the corporate target of 7.5 days per FTE be noted; 
 

(b) That a report on progress of the initiatives put in place to reduce sickness absence 
be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee including the following:- 

 
(i) An assessment of good attendance management practices from 

comparable local authorities; 
 

(ii) An update on the trial of the Triage Service; 
 

(iii) An update on the progress and effectiveness of the flu vaccination scheme; 
 

(iv) Actions being taken to assist and equip managers to improve performance 
management generally.  

 
22. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented a summary 
of current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancies and 
details of progress in their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ 
is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

23. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
It was noted that the future meetings of the Committee would be held on the following 
dates:- 
 
1 December 2016,  
2 February 2017, 
29 June 2017, 
19 October 2017, 
7 December 2017.  
 

10.00 - 11.00 am CHAIRMAN 
20 October 2016 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 2 FEBRUARY 2017 

 

MANAGING ATTENDANCE 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

Purpose of Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Employment Committee with an update on 

the Council’s overall position on sickness absence at the end of November 2016 and to 

gain the Committee’s agreement to a revision to the Attendance Management Policy.  

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

2. On 20 October 2016 the Committee considered the end of August 2016 sickness 

absence position.   

Absence Data 

Department 
 
Days per FTE 

2014/15 
 

End of 
Year 

 

2015/16  

End of Year 

2016/17 

Q1 

2016/17 

Q2 

Year to date 

up to end of 

November 

2016 

Chief Executive’s 5.55 
 

6.99 6.21 6.12 6.57 

Environment and 
Transport 

8.23 8.80 10.12  10.92 10.49 

Children and 
Family Services  

10.37 10.06 10.92 10.84 10.70 

Corporate 
Resources 

7.86 6.95 7.52 7.75 7.58 

Adults and 
Communities  

12.24 11.31 12.53 13.70 13.37 

Public Health 9.14 7.84 7.44 7.54 7.86 

Total 9.83 9.32 10.22 10.68 10.46 

ESPO 12.07 10.88 10.13 10.97 10.58 

EMSS 6.65 6.69 8.42 8.94 8.77 

3. As detailed in the last report to the Committee, a change in the reporting system to 

improve the accuracy of absence reporting at the beginning of 2016/17 has resulted in 

an increase in reported absence.  At the corporate level this could account for an 

increase of 0.65 additional days between the end of quarter 4 2015/16 and quarter 1 

2016/17 when the change was implemented.  

7 Agenda Item 6



4. At end of quarter of 1 2016/17 there was an overall increase in absence across the 

Council.  Adults & Communities, Environment & Transport and ESPO had notable 

increases in this quarter. At the end of November 2016 absence across the majority of 

the departments had begun to fall, however levels of attendance need significant 

improvement. 

5. Only the Chief Executive’s Department remain within the corporate target of 7.5 days 

per FTE.  

6. For the 12 month period up to 30 November 2016 it is estimated that sickness absence 

cost the Council approximately £4m.   

Reasons for Absence 

Reasons 

Percentage of FTE days lost  

12 months cumulative  

2016/17 

Q1 

2016/17 

Q2 

As at end 

of Nov 

2016 

Dec 15-Nov 16 

Days lost   

Back and neck problems 6.8% 7.2% 6.8% 3,167 

Other musculo-skeletal  13.4% 14.2% 14.8% 6,931 

Stress/depression, mental 

health 

28.1% 27.4% 25.9% 12,123 

Viral infection 13.8% 14.1% 14.5% 6,766 

Neurological 4.5% 5.5% 5.7% 2,669 

Genito-

Urinary/Gynaecological 

4.2% 4.3% 4.3% 2,029 

Pregnancy Related 1.8% 1.9% 1.9% 890 

Stomach, liver, kidney, 

digestion 

7.7% 7.8% 8.5% 3,961 

Heart, blood pressure, 

circulation 

2.6% 2.3% 2.3% 1,054 

Chest, respiratory 4.3% 4.3% 4.4% 2,061 

Eye, ear, nose and 

mouth/dental 

3.2% 3.3% 3.4% 1,565 

Other 1.6% 1.0% 0.9% 422 

Not disclosed  8.0% 6.8% 6.6% 3,085 

 

8



7. The table above details the percentage of 12 month cumulative FTE days lost as at the 

end of quarters 1and 2 in 2016/17 and at the end of November 2016.  The number of 

FTE days lost in the 12 month period up to 30/11/16 is also shown.    

8. In previous reports, the data has shown the percentage of absence reasons by 

separate spells of absence.  To align with how other Councils report their absence 

reason data, the calculation has now been changed to show the figures based on FTE 

d
[...]
icy Revision 

13. As detailed in the report to the Committee’s meeting on 20 October 2016, the 

Attendance Management Policy has been revised and is in consultation with the Trade 

Unions.  The Policy is planned to be implementation from 1 April 2017.   

14. The following amendments the Policy are subject to consultation: 

  Absence trigger point amended to 3 occasions in 12 months (currently 3 occasions 

in 6 months); 

 To have specific approaches within the Policy for the management of both short and 

long term absence; 

 The language, format and clarity of expectations will place more emphasis on 

managers to take action to address poor attendance; 

 Emphasis for occupational health reports to be used to support the process in an 

appropriate, robust manner; 

 The  current four stage procedure will be reduced to three stages; 

 Notice periods for formal meetings will be reduced from 10 working days to ‘at least 

5 days’; 

 Number of Attendance Panel members will be reduced in number from 3 to 2; 

 The specific ‘stress related’ absence trigger has been replaced with guidance for 

manager to support employees experiencing stress-related sickness absence.  

15. The Committee are asked to agree the revisions to the Attendance Management Policy, 

noting that the remainder of the Policy will stay unchanged. A copy of the final Policy 

will be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee in June 2017, following 

consultation and implementation.  

Absence Triage Service Update 

16. A 12 month trial of an absence reporting triage service will begin from 1 April 2017.  

The Environment and Transport department and provider services with Adults and 

Communities Department are the service areas within scope of the trial; encompassing 

approximately 1,400 staff.   

17. The service will incorporate an absence reporting line, management guidance, prompts 

and information. The absence reporting line will be staffed by a team of Registered 

General
[...]
ab voucher.  

 

11



 

Hand Sanitisers 

23. As a trial, hand sanitisers have been installed at the entrance/exit points around the 

County Hall campus for staff and visitors to use to see whether this improves the level 

of hand contact hygiene and ultimately reduces the spread of infection amongst the 

workforce. Hand sanitisers were installed in December 2016 and communication to 

staff to raise awareness of their location and use have been made in January 2017.   

Actions to remove barriers for managers to improve performance management  

24. This is the subject to a separate report to today’s meeting.   

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and approve the revisions to the 

Attendance Management Policy. 

Background Papers 
 
None.  
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Officer to Contact 

Andrea Denham 
HR Business Partner 
(0116) 3055261 
andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk  
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications  
 

25. The attendance management policy has been subject to an Equality and Human Rights 
Impact Assessment, and this was published in 2014. There are no equalities and 
human rights issues arising directly from this report.  

 

12

mailto:andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk


 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 2 FEBRUARY 2017 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND PRODUCTIVITY  

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

Purpose of Report 

1. Following a discussion at the last Employee Committee meeting regarding 

attendance management/sickness absence, the Committee asked for a report on 

both further planned work and that which was already underway in relation to 

improving and enhancing performance management and productivity across the 

Council. 

2. This paper is set in the context of budget reductions, the need to focus on the 

quality of service provision, and as a result, recognition of the increasing 

pressures on managers and staff. 

Background 

3. It is known that the Counci
[...]
t. 

 

 

15



Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report, and to agree to future 

updates on the implementation and impact of the various measures outlined in this 

report to improve performance management and productivity at the Council. 

Background Papers 

15. None. 

Officer to contact 

Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director – Corporate Services 

Tel: 0116 3056123 

Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 

Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

None. 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 

Should there be any new or significantly changed policies as a result of the work, 

Equalities and Human Rights Impact Assessments will be carried out. 

 

 

 

 

16

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 2 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Employment Committee to the 
      Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18, attached as Appendix A. 
 
Background 

 
2. On 15 November 2011 the Localism Act received Royal Assent.  Under Section 38 of 

the Act, local authorities in England and Wales are required to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement for each financial year which must be approved by the Full County Council. 

 
3.   This statement must set out the Council’s policies in relation to: 

 
(a) The remuneration of its chief officers; 
(b) The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees;  
and 
(c) The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the          

remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 
4.   For the purposes of this statement, remuneration includes basic salary, bonuses and  
      other allowances or entitlements related to employment.  
 
5.  The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 on or before 1 

April 2017. 
 
Key Points 
 
6.   The proposed Pay Policy Statement attached sets out:  

 

 The Council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts;  

 Additional payments that employees are eligible to receive, such as night 
enhancement, overtime;  

 The Council’s pay multiple (the ratio between the highest paid employee and 
the median average salary of the Council’s workforce, excluding schools but 
including ESPO) which is 7.93;  

 That there is no distinction between chief officers and other employees in 
relation to pension entitlements and severance payments. 

 
Recommendations 
 
7. The Employment Committee is asked to approve the Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 

prior to the Full Council approval at its meeting on 22 March 2017.  

17 Agenda Item 8



 

 
Background Papers 
 
None.  
 
Circulation under Local Issue Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director Corporate Services  
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
Email:  gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
List of Appendices  
 
Appendix A – Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
8. The grading of all posts in the Council, except Centrally Employed Teachers, is 

determined using the nationally recognised Hay Job Evaluation Scheme.  This is in 
order to ensure that all posts are graded and therefore rewarded financially through a 
fair and non-discriminatory process, that there is consistency in treatment between 
posts and that the Council complies with equal pay legislation.   

18

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


 

Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 
Version: 2017 - 2 
Agreed at:  
Date agreed:  
Review date:  

Page 1 of 12 

a 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 
 
Contents 
Purpose ..................................................................................................................... 1 

Scope ........................................................................................................................ 2 

Definitions .....................................................
[...]
e purpose of this paper is to seek the Committee’s views on 
whether the Council’s existing policies need to be modified to support the principles of the 
charter. 
 

Background 
 
2. The TUC are campaigning for terminal illness to be recognised as a ‘protected 

characteristic’ so that an employee with a terminal illness can enjoy a ‘protected period’ 
where they cannot be dismissed as a result of their condition.  They are therefore asking 
employers to sign up to the charter which states:  

 

 We recognise that terminal illness requires support and understanding and not 
additional and avoidable stress and worry. 
 

 Terminally ill workers will be secure in the knowledge that we will support them 
following their diagnosis and we recognise that safe and reasonable work can help 
maintain dignity, offer a valuable distraction and can be therapeutic in itself. 

 

 We will provide our employees with the security of work, peace of mind and the 
right to choose the best course of action for themselves and their families which 
helps them through this challenging period with dignity and without undue financial 
loss. 

 

 We support the TUC’s Dying to Work campaign so that all employees battling 
terminal illness have adequate employment protection and have their death in 
service benefits protected for the loved ones they leave behind. 

 
3. According to the TUC’s Negotiating Guidelines, a terminal illness is ‘a disease that cannot 

be cured or adequately treated and there is a reasonable expectation that the patient will 
die within a relatively short period of time.  Usually, but not always, these are progressive 
diseases such as cancer or advanced heart disease.  UK Social Security legislation 
defines a terminal illness as: “a progressive disease where death as a consequence of 

41 Agenda Item 10



that disease can reasonably be expected within 6 months”, however many patients can 
have a terminal illness and survive much longer than 6 months.’ 

 
Cur
[...]
ce where appropriate. 
 
Potential Issues 
 
8. Whilst the Council currently meets the requirements of the Charter when managing a 

terminally ill employee under the Capability or Attendance Management policies, there 
may be some potential issues in relation to Organisational Change:  

 

 If a restructure was proposing the deletion of all posts then the Council would not 
be able to maintain the employment of a terminally ill employee unless there was 
the possibility of redeployment into another role within the Council.  Where 
redeployment was successful then pay protection may apply depending on the 
details of the new role. 

 

 In situations where there are fewer posts than people then the employee would still 
be required to participate in a selection process (as would be the case for other 
employees with ‘protected characteristics’).  However, depending on the 
employee’s health at the time, they may be absent from work and therefore being 
managed under the Attendance Management Policy. 

 
9. As the TUC’s campaign appears to focus on terminally ill employees being dismissed as a 

result of their condition, then it could be suggested that redundancy dismissals under the 
Organisational Change Policy, depending on the circumstances, are outside of the scope 
of the Charter as the dismissal would not be as a result of the employee’s condition.   

 
Adoption of the Charter 
 
10. The Charter does not require the implementation of specific policies and there does not 

appear to be an assessment process to confirm that organisations meet its principles.  
Based on current practice, the Council’s policies and practice already support the 
principles of the Charter with individuals’ situations being managed on a case by case 
basis and appropriate decisions made.    

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the points set out in this paper and confirm whether any 
changes should be made to the Council’s existing policies and practice. 

 
Ba
[...]
tee be asked to consider how best the County 

Council’s existing policies could be modified to support the principles outlined 

in the Charter. 

 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



  
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  

2 FEBRUARY 2017 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

SUMMARY OF ACTION PLANS 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present a summary of current Action 
Plans which contain provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress in their implementation. 

 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting on 11 February 2010 the Committee approved a new 
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. 

 

3. In accordance with that decision, summaries of current Action Plans are 
attached as follows: 

 

 Appendix A1 – Implementation Completed; 

 Appendix A2 – Implementation Underway. 
 

4. The arrangements also involve presenting a summary of any 
outstanding comments/concerns raised by members of the Committee.  
There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion. 

 

5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 
Department concerned to be present to answer any questions in any 
particular case, if they have not already done so. 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
6. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure is designed to ensure 

that changes which impact on employees are implemented in a fair and 
non-discriminatory manner. 

 

Recommendation 
 

7. That the report be noted. 
 

Officer to Contact 
 

Sam Weston, Principal Committee Officer 
 0116 305 6226 
Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk   
 

Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director – Corporate Services & Transformation 
 0116 305 6333 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 

47 Agenda Item 11

m
[...]
 for a 90 day period.  
Three launch meetings completed 
on the 11 January 2016 

Unions have raised questions 
about the Social Worker career 
grades 

Potential for sveral 
CRs but numbers not 
known yet 

C&FS - Review of Heads of Service 12/12/2016 Launched on 13 December 2016  2 redundancies 

ESPO - Action Plan for Night Shift 
Operations Team 

22/11/2016 Still live and in consultation  5 redundancies 

RES - HR Services 26/09/2016 
Action Plan launch meeting held on 
26 September 2016 

Formal consultation 5 redundancies 

RES - Review of Beaumanor Hall 25/10/2016 
Deadline for comparability challenges 
is 08/11/2016 

Consider VR requests and plan 
selection process 

2 redundancies 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016.
	6 Managing Attendance.
	7 Performance Management and Productivity.
	8 Pay Policy Statement 2017/18.
	Pay Policy Statement 2017-2018 - Appendix A

	9 Employee Volunteering.
	Appendix A - Proposed Employee Volunteering Policy
	Appendix B - Community Builders Project Outline

	10 Dying to Work Charter.
	Dying to Work - Council Motion - Appendix A

	11 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.
	Appendix A1 - Action Plans Completed
	Appendix A2 - Action Plans Underway




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 2 February 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mrs. J. Fox CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
 

 
 

24. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

25. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

26. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

27. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

28. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in respect of Item 8 on the agenda as 
a school governor (Minute 31 refers). 
 

29. Managing Attendance.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence at the end of 
November 2016. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that, as the revised Attendance Management Policy was currently 
in the process of consultation with the trade unions, it had not been possible to bring it 
before the Committee at this stage. The revised Policy would be shared with the 
Committee when it had been finalised. 



 
 

 

2 

 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was clear that a significant level of improvement was required to tackle sickness 
absence levels, which currently cost the Council an estimated £4 million per year in 
direct and productivity cost (45,000 total days lost). It was felt that it was important 
to stress to managers the cost implication to the Council of the rising sickness 
absence levels; 
 

 More analysis was required to see whether the implementation of flu vaccinations 
had impacted positively on flu-related absence levels; 
 

 Staff were able to “self-diagnose” their illness for a period of up to 7 days. A doctor’s 
note was required for absences beyond this timeframe. It was acknowledged that 
mental health was a complex area and it could therefore be difficult for staff to 
initially self-diagnose these conditions, though the increased focus nationally on 
mental health was welcomed. It was noted that a more detailed departmental 
breakdown of long and short term absence due to stress, depression and mental 
health issues would be valuable to the Committee; 
 

 Despite the concern expressed in regard to the rising sickness absence levels, it 
was felt that the majority of Council staff were hardworking and committed to doing 
a good job in the face of significant savings and staff reductions. It was suggested 
that it was likely therefore that these pressures may have resulted in an increased 
level of stress and mental health issues amongst the workforce; 
 

 The issue of sickness absence levels was linked to the organisation’s working 
culture. It was emphasised that managers were required to tackle issues where 
there were repeated instances of sickness absence or where patterns had 
developed. The measures aimed at improving sickness absence levels (paragraph 
14 of the report) and those aimed at improving performance management across 
the organisation (agenda item 7 - Minute 30 refers) were acknowledged. However, if 
these proved unsuccessful, more robust measures would be required which would 
inevitably impact staff more directly; 
 

 It was noted that some other authorities had identified dedicated HR resources to 
provide stronger support to managers in dealing with issues such as sickness 
absence; 
 

 The importance of creating a good level of “team spirit” amongst staff was stressed 
as a means of attempting to address rising sickness absence levels and drive up 
performance; 
 

 A view was expressed that, given jobs were being lost within the Authority as a 
result of the Council’s financial pressures, the Council must do all it could to 
address the rising sickness absence levels as a matter of urgency. The Chief 
Executive’s Department was the only Council department currently with a sickness 
absence level within the corporate target of 7.5 days.  It would be necessary for the 
Chief Executive to hold Directors to account for the lack of progress made in their 
departments. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

3 

(a) That a letter be sent to the Chief Executive of the County Council highlighting the 
Committee’s strong concerns with the Council’s sickness absence levels and 
stressing that urgent action is required in order to address this; 
 

(b) That the letter set out the Committee’s view that, if any subsequent action taken 
proves to be unsuccessful, it will be necessary for the Committee to consider 
stronger measures for those staff who do not maintain a good level of attendance at 
work; 
 

(c) That a report be submitted to the Committee’s meeting in June setting out practice 
elsewhere around the links between pay and attendance. 

 
30. Performance Management and Productivity.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
further planned work aimed at enhancing performance management and productivity 
across the organisation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Director reported that, whilst the Council had a very good reputation externally for 
being well run and providing quality services, performance could always be improved to 
drive up productivity and standards. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was important not to look at the Council’s sickness absence levels in isolation. 
Improvements to working practices would only be made if key messages were 
driven through from the top of the organisation; 
 

 Approaches to “smarter working” for staff (such as flexible and home working) 
would continue but would only be applied where there was a justifiable business 
need, and identified business benefit; 
 

 It was acknowledged that more could be done to improve networking channels 
across the organisation for managers to share best practice and drive up 
performance; 
 

 Training programmes were available to managers aimed at improving performance 
management amongst teams.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that updates on the implementation and impact of the 
various measures outlined in the report to improve performance management and 
productivity at the Council be submitted to future meetings of the Committee. 
 

31. Pay Policy Statement 2017/18.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources outlining the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 which, subject to the Committee’s endorsement, 
would be submitted to the County Council for approval at its meeting on 22 March 2017. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

4 

The Director reported that no confirmation had yet been received from the Government in 
relation to caps on severance pay though further developments were expected 
imminently. The Pay Policy Statement would likely require amendment and subsequent 
approval of the Committee and the full County Council following any changes. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2017/18. 
 

32. Employee Volunteering.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
proposals for the implementation of an Employee Volunteering Policy.  A copy of the 
report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Policy would provide staff with the option of taking two days paid leave to 
volunteer in communities. Whilst it was acknowledged that this would create some 
added value for the Council via the enrichment of its employees, little was known 
about the direct cost implications of adopting such a scheme; 
 

 It was suggested that it might be more prudent to adopt any scheme on a trial basis 
to enable the Council to consider the impact on resources and productivity. The 
consideration of a “cap” on the associated costs might be worthy of consideration 
alongside any trial period. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a further report be submitted to the Committee setting out more clearly the cost 
implications of adopting the Policy. 
 

33. Dying to Work Charter.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources seeking 
views on whether the Council’s existing policies require modification to support the 
principles of the “Dying to Work” Charter. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that current practice at the County Council was within the principles 
of the Charter. The only area of concern was around where staff were made compulsorily 
redundant and there were no options for redeployment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council sign up to the “Dying to Work” Charter. 
 

34. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented a summary 
of current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancies and 



 
 

 

5 

details of progress in their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ 
is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

35. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place on 29 
June at 10.00am. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.50 am CHAIRMAN 
02 February 2017 

 


